Historic Architectural Review Commission
Staff Report for Item 6

To: Chairman Bryan Green and Historic Architectural Review
Commission Members

From: Enid Torregrosa, MSHP
Historic Preservation Planner

Meeting Date: May 28, 2019

Applicant: William P. Horn, Architect

Application Number: H2018-0018

Address: #501 Front Street

Description of Work

Minor Development Plan — Partial demolition of roof.
Site Facts

The building under review is located on the northeast corner of Duval and Front Streets
and is not included in the local district survey. It is evident through photographs, and the
Sanborn maps examination that portions of a late 1950’s fuel station still stands in the site
but is extremely altered; its character defining features are lost by the changes in
fenestrations forms, and configurations, introduction of a four side wrap covered porch,
and parapet wall proportions. The current rear portion of the building is an addition, which
included the extension of the parapet wall. The structure houses the Conch Train Depot.

On April 18, 2019, the Planning Board reviewed and approved the submitted plans for
variance to parking spaces requirements and approval of a Minor Development Plan. The
Tree Commission and City Commission are required to approve the plans.

Ordinances Cited on Review

e Section 102-217 (2), demolition for non-contributing or non-historic structures of
the Land Development Regulations.



Staff Analysis

A Certificate of Appropriateness is under review for the partial removal of a non-historic
roof to create an interior vertically connection between the existing building and the
proposed second floor addition. The application and plans include the design for the second
floor addition.

It is staff’s opinion that the request for the demolition of non-historic portions of the
building shall be based on the demolition criteria of Chapter 102 Section 218 of the LDR’s.
The ordinance states the following;

The historic architectural review commission shall not issue a certificate of appropriateness
that would result in:

1) Removing buildings or structures that are important in defining the
overall historic character of a district or neighborhood so that the
character is diminished;

It is staff’s opinion that the partial removal of the non- historic rear roof
will not jeopardize the historic character of the neighborhood.

(@) Removing historic buildings or structures and thus destroying the historic
relationship between buildings or structures and open space;
The cited rear roof is part of a non- historic addition.

(3) Removing an historic building or structure in a complex; or removing a
building facade; or removing a significant later addition that is important
in defining the historic character of a site or the surrounding district or
neighborhood.

The non-historic rear addition of the commercial building is not a
significant later addition or important in defining the historic character of
the surrounding neighborhood.

4) Removing buildings or structures that would otherwise qualify as
contributing, as set forth in_section 102-62(3).
It is staff’s opinion that the building will not qualify to be contributing
resource to the historic district in a near future.

In conclusion, it is staff’s opinion that the Commission can consider the request for partial
demolition of a non-historic roof. If approved, this will be the only required reading.
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PROJECT PHOTOS




501 Front Street circa 1960. Monroe County Library.



501 Front Street circa 1965. Monroe County Library.



501 Front Street circa 1975. Monroe County Library.



501 Front Street circa 1976. Monroe County Library.



501 FRONT STREET
FRONT VIEW

WILLIAM P. HORN ARCHITECT, PA.

915 EATON ST., KEY WEST, FL. 33040 TEL. 305-296-8302

WWW.WPHORNARCHITECT.COM




501 FRONT STREET
SIDE VIEW

WILLIAM P. HORN ARCHITECT, PA.

915 EATON ST., KEY WEST, FL. 33040 TEL. 305-296-8302

WWW.WPHORNARCHITECT.COM




501 FRONT STREET
REAR VIEW

WILLIAM P. HORN ARCHITECT, PA.

915 EATON ST., KEY WEST, FL. 33040 TEL. 305-296-8302
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501 FRONT STREET
SIDE REAR VIEW
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501 FRONT STREET
SIDE VIEW

WILLIAM P. HORN ARCHITECT, PA.
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501 FRONT STREET
SIDE VIEW

WILLIAM P. HORN ARCHITECT, PA.

915 EATON ST., KEY WEST, FL. 33040 TEL. 305-296-8302
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503 FRONT STREET
RIGHT NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY
FRONT VIEW

WILLIAM P. HORN ARCHITECT, PA.

915 EATON ST., KEY WEST, FL. 33040 TEL.305-296-8302

WWW.WPHORNARCHITECT.COM




431 FRONT STREET
LEFT NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY
FRONT VIEW

WILLIAM P. HORN ARCHITECT, PA.

915 EATON ST., KEY WEST, FL. 33040 TEL.305-296-8302

WWW.WPHORNARCHITECT.COM




1 DUVAL STREET
REAR NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY
SIDE VIEW

WILLIAM P. HORN ARCHITECT, PA.

915 EATON ST., KEY WEST, FL. 33040 TEL.305-296-8302

WWW.WPHORNARCHITECT.COM




DUVAL ST. AND FRONT ST.
INTERSECTION
PANORAMIC VIEW

WILLIAM P. HORN ARCHITECT, PA.

915 EATON ST., KEY WEST, FL. 33040 TEL.305-296-8302

WWW.WPHORNARCHITECT.COM
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SURVEYORS NOTES
e HORIZONTAL COORDINATES AND BEARINGS SHOWN ARE REFERENCED TO GRID NORTH, BASED ON THE 201 | ADJUSTMENT OF THE NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983
(NAD 83/201 |), OF THE FLORIDA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM (TRANSVERSE MERCATOR PROJECTION), EAST ZONE (090 1).
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SI'TE DATA

SITE AREA: 18,750 S.F. (0.430 ACRES)

LAND USE: HCCR-1
FLOOD ZONE: 'AE 9’ ZONE

FAR: ALLOWED = 1.0 MAX.
DENSITY = 22 UNITS/ACRE

HEIGHT: ALLOWED = 35’ MAX.

SETBACKS:

FRONT SETBACK:
REQUIRED = 0'-0"
EXISTING = 14'-8"
PROPOSED = 14’-8"

SIDE SETBACK (NORTH) :
REQURED = 2'-6"
EXISTING = 1-10 1/2"
PROPOSED = 1'-10 1/2”

STREET SIDE SETBACK (SOUTH) :
REQUIRED = 0'-0"
EXISTING = 20-6"
PROPOSED =  20'-6"

REAR SETBACK:
REQURED = 10°-0"
EXISTING = 19°'-9 1/2”
PROPOSED = 19'-9 1/2”

(5 FOR ACCESSORY STRUCTURE)

BUILDING COVERAGE AREA:

ALLOWED: 9,375 S.F. (50% MAX.)
EXISTING : 9,146 S.F. (48.77 %)
PROPOSED: 9,146 S.F. (48.77 %)
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ALLOWED: 13,125 S.F. (70% MAX.)
EXISTING : 18,674 S.F. (99.6 %)
PROPOSED: 18,642 S.F. (99.4 %)
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EXISTING: 76 S.F. (0.4 %)
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REQUIRED: 5,625 S.F. (30% MIN.)
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1ST FLOOR ‘M’ MERCANTILE USE INCLUDING RESTROOMS AND CONCESSIONS = 43 OCCUPANTS
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2ND FLOOR ’'S—2' STORAGE USE INCLUDES BREAK ROOM AS ACCESSORY USE (BELOW 100 SF) = 4 OCCUPANTS
PER SECTION 508.4 SEPARATED MIX USE A 2 HR RATED SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ‘M’ AND ’'S-2’
OCCUPANCIES

Al N

6. SINGLE EXIT CRITERIA BASED ON TABLE 1006.2.1
7. TRAVEL LIMITS — NON SPRINKLED
COMMON PATH; 'M'=75'
'S-2'=100’
EXIT ACCESS
TRAVEL DISTANCE; 'M’=200’
'S—-2'=300’

8. THE BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMIATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. ALARM SYSTEM DESIGN AND INSTALLATION
SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CURRENT CODES

9. THE 1ST AND 2ND FLOORS ARE SEPARATED BY 2 HR FIRE RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY

10. ALL PENETRATIONS OF RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED PER CURRENT CODE
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LIFE SAFETY NOTES: : 1. BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE VB, NON SPRINKLERED  BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE VB, NON SPRINKLERED  MAXIMUM HEIGHT (M, S-2)=40', TABLE 504.3 (28'-6" PROVIDED) MAXIMUM STORIES (TABLE 504.4): M = 1 STORY (1 STORY PROVIDED) M = 1 STORY (1 STORY PROVIDED) = 1 STORY (1 STORY PROVIDED) S-2 = 2 STORY (2 STORY PROVIDED) = 2 STORY (2 STORY PROVIDED) MAXIMUM AREA (TABLE 506.2):  M = 9,000 S.F. (3,578.5 PROVIDED) M = 9,000 S.F. (3,578.5 PROVIDED) = 9,000 S.F. (3,578.5 PROVIDED) S-2 = 13,500 S.F. (1,116.5 PROVIDED) = 13,500 S.F. (1,116.5 PROVIDED) 2. 1ST FLOOR 'M' MERCANTILE USE INCLUDING RESTROOMS AND CONCESSIONS = 43 OCCUPANTS 1ST FLOOR 'M' MERCANTILE USE INCLUDING RESTROOMS AND CONCESSIONS = 43 OCCUPANTS 3. 1ST FLOOR 'S-2' STORAGE USE = 4 OCCUPANTS 1ST FLOOR 'S-2' STORAGE USE = 4 OCCUPANTS 4. 2ND FLOOR 'S-2' STORAGE USE INCLUDES BREAK ROOM AS ACCESSORY USE (BELOW 100 SF) = 4 OCCUPANTS 2ND FLOOR 'S-2' STORAGE USE INCLUDES BREAK ROOM AS ACCESSORY USE (BELOW 100 SF) = 4 OCCUPANTS 5. PER SECTION 508.4 SEPARATED MIX USE A 2 HR RATED SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN 'M' AND 'S-2' PER SECTION 508.4 SEPARATED MIX USE A 2 HR RATED SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN 'M' AND 'S-2' OCCUPANCIES 6. SINGLE EXIT CRITERIA BASED ON TABLE 1006.2.1 SINGLE EXIT CRITERIA BASED ON TABLE 1006.2.1 7. TRAVEL LIMITS - NON SPRINKLED TRAVEL LIMITS - NON SPRINKLED COMMON PATH;   'M'=75' 'M'=75' 'S-2'=100' EXIT ACCESS    TRAVEL DISTANCE;  'M'=200' 'M'=200' 'S-2'=300' 8. THE BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMIATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. ALARM SYSTEM DESIGN AND INSTALLATION THE BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMIATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. ALARM SYSTEM DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CURRENT CODES 9. THE 1ST AND 2ND FLOORS ARE SEPARATED BY 2 HR FIRE RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY  THE 1ST AND 2ND FLOORS ARE SEPARATED BY 2 HR FIRE RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY  10. ALL PENETRATIONS OF RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED PER CURRENT CODEALL PENETRATIONS OF RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED PER CURRENT CODE
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NOTICING




The Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a public meeting at 5:30 pm. May 28. 2019 at City Hall,
1300 White Street, Key West, Florida. The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for:

MINOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN - SECOND FLOOR ADDITION TO
THE REAR OF NON-HISTORIC ONE-STORY _STRUCTURE.
ENCLOSURE OF SIDE AND REAR NON-HISTORIC PORCHES.
PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF ROOF.

#3501 FRONT STREET

Applicant — William P. Horn, Architect Application #H2018-0018
If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning Department during regular office
hours at 1300 White Street, call Enid Torregrosa- Silva at 305-809-3973, or visit our website at

www.citvofkevwest-fl.gov.
THIL TICE CA T BE REM ED FROM THE SITE TIL HARC FINAL DETERMINATI

ADA ASSISTANCE: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please
call the TTY number at 800-955-8771 or 800-955-8770 (Voice) or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3811 at least five business days in advance
for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.


http://www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov/

PROPERTY APPRAISER INFORMATION




Monroe County, FL

Disclaimer

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The Monroe
County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided regarding
one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand and agree
that the datais intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for any other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

Summary
Parcel ID 00000100-000000
Account# 1000108
Property ID 1000108
Millage Group 10KW
Location 501 FRONT St, KEY WEST
Address
Legal KW PTLOTS 4 & 5SQR 2 125 X 150 FT DUVAL & FRONT ST G17-309/12 G17-523/26 H3-300
Description OR593-905/09 OR612-803/04 OR618-287/88 OR593-905/09 OR880-1330/34 OR892-

1800/01Q/C

(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)
Neighborhood 32010
Property Class TOURIST ATTRACTION (3500)

Subdivision
Sec/Twp/Rng 06/68/25
Affordable No
Housing
Owner
CONCH TOUR TRAIN INC
PO Box 1237
Key West FL 33041
Valuation
2018 2017 2016 2015
+ Market Improvement Value $860,942 $860,942 $929,817 $929,817
+ Market Misc Value $15,439 $15,439 $15,438 $13,425
+ Market Land Value $4,777,500 $4,777,500 $4,816,744 $4,816,744
= Just Market Value $5,653,881 $5,653,881 $5,761,999 $5,759,986
= Total Assessed Value $5,653,881 $5,653,881 $5,761,999 $5,759,986
- School Exempt Value $0 $0 $0 $0
= School Taxable Value $5,653,881 $5,653,881 $5,761,999 $5,759,986
Land
Land Use Number of Units Unit Type Frontage Depth
COMMERCIAL DRY (100D) 18,750.00 Square Foot 150 125
Commercial Buildings
Style 1STYSTORE-A/11A
Gross Sq Ft 3,679
Finished Sq Ft 2,420
Perimiter 0
Stories 3
Interior Walls
Exterior Walls WD OVER CONC BL
Quality 400()
Roof Type
Roof Material
Exterior Wall1l WD OVER CONC BL
Exterior Wall2
Foundation
Interior Finish
Ground Floor Area
Floor Cover
Full Bathrooms 0
Half Bathrooms 0
Heating Type
Year Built 1975
Year Remodeled
Effective Year Built 1996
Condition
Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter
FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 2,420 2,420 0
OPF OP PRCHFIN LL 1,175 o 0
SBF UTILFIN BLK 84 0 0
TOTAL 3,679 2,420 0
Style 1STYSTORE-A/11A
Gross Sq Ft 5,467
Finished Sq Ft 4,568
Perimiter 0
Stories 3
Interior Walls
Exterior Walls CUSTOM
Quality 400 ()

Roof Type



Roof Material
Exterior Walll

Exterior Wall2

Foundation

Interior Finish
Ground Floor Area

Floor Cover

Full Bathrooms 0
Half Bathrooms 0

Heating Type

Year Built

1988

Year Remodeled
Effective Year Built 1999

CUSTOM

Condition
Code Description Sketch Area Finished Area Perimeter
OPX EXC OPEN PORCH 208 0 0
FLA FLOOR LIV AREA 4,568 4,568 0
OPU OP PRUNFIN LL 602 0 0
[elV]V} OP PRUNFIN UL 54 0 0
OPF OPPRCHFINLL 35 0 0
TOTAL 5,467 4,568 0
Yard Items
Description Year Built Roll Year Quantity Units Grade
TIKI 1979 1980 1 256 SF 3
TIKI 1979 1980 1 392SF 3
ASPHALT PAVING 1987 1988 1 11529 SF 2
Sales
Sale Date Sale Price Instrument Instrument Number Deed Book Deed Page Sale Qualification Vacant or Improved
5/1/1983 $475,000 Warranty Deed 880 1330 U - Unqualified Improved
Permits
Datelssued Date Amount  Permit Type
Number ¢ @ Completed $ @ s Notes &
17- 6/28/2017 $18,000  Commercial R/R OLD UNIT IN LOWER REAR STOCK ROOM AND CONDENSER RHEEM RAWL18CAZ CONDENSER ON
00002451 EXISTING STAND INSTALLATION OF NEW RHEEM RHGL180ZL AIR HANDLER. N.O.C. REQUIRED. HARC
INSPECTION REQUIRED. GH
17- 4/11/2017 $13000  Commercial R/R TRACK LIGHTING FROM SECOND FLOOR. R/R 25 CELING CAN LIGHTS FROM FIRST FLOOR.
00001440
16-1435 4/8/2016 $7,500 Commercial REPLACE 40' OF CAST IRON PIPING
13-2562 9/26/2013 $0 Commercial ATM SWAP
13-3482 8/29/2013 $2,312 Commercial CHANGE OUT A 9,000 BTU MINI SPLIT A/C SYSTEM USING EXISTING ELECTRICAL.
12-2722 8/31/2012 12/31/2012 $1,000 Commercial DEMOLITION OF SEATING AREA IN FRONT OF THE STORE ON FRONT ST. SIDE.
11-4027 11/3/2011 $4,600 Commercial REPLACE ROOFTOP 5-TON PACKAGE UNIT W/SAME
11-3639 10/4/2011 $26,000  Commercial REMOVE EXISTING ROOF & INSTALL 22 SQS OF FIRESTONE ULTRA PLY 60 MILLS ROOF SYSTEM
10-1853 6/8/2010 12/10/2010  $6,500 Commerecial PAINT EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. PAINT EXTERIOR OF TICKET BOOTH. REPLACE 375SF OF DUTCH LAP
SIDING WITH HARDIE BOARD ON TICKET BOOTH. REPLACE 75 SF OF DUTCH LAP SIDING ON MAIN
BUILDING CHANGE COLOR FROM COTTAGE RED TO FLAGLER YELLOW WITH WHITE TRIM.
09- 1/6/2010 2/24/2010 $2,200 Commercial REMOVE AND REPLACE TWO ROTTED 6"X 6" COLUMNS
00004214
09- 1/6/2010 2/24/2010 $2,100 Commercial REMOVE AND REPLACE 70 SF OF EXTERIOR FLOOR TILE AND TOUCH UP PAINT TO MATCH
00004456
09-1223 4/29/2009 2/24/2010 $5,258 Commercial INSTALL 500 SF ADVANCED SINGLE PLY ROOF
08-1347 4/29/2008  2/24/2010 $2,400 Commercial ROOFING
06-4580 8/9/2006 12/11/2006 $8,500 Commercial REPLACE ROTTEN COLUMNS
06-3579 6/14/2006  8/11/2006 $2,500 Commercial REPLACE 7 LIGHT FIXTURES, 2 FLOOD LIGHTS
06-2913 5/11/2006  8/9/2006 $12,000  Commercial REMOVE ASPHALT SHINGLES & REPLACE METAL ROOFING
06-0026 1/4/2006 12/31/2005 $8,000 Commercial HURRICANE REPAIRS REPLACE THREE CONDENSERS UNITS
05-5808 12/15/2005 12/31/2005 $69,900  Commercial A/C MECHANICAL WORK
05-5683 12/13/2005 12/31/2005 $75,000  Commercial INSIDE WIRING
05-5369 12/8/2005  12/31/2005 $21,000  Commercial REPLACE 30 SQS OF V-CRIMP ROOFING
05-5248 11/29/2005 12/31/2005 $125,000 Commercial REVISION TO ORIGINAL PLANS
05-4488 10/11/2005 12/31/2005 $3,500 Commercial REPLACE 2 WATER CLOSETS
05-3552 10/4/2005  12/31/2005 $15,000  Commercial ENCLOSE 2ND FLOOR PORCH WITH HARDI PLANK
05-4414 10/4/2005 12/31/2005 $60,000  Commercial DEMO INTERIOR & REBUILD
05-2237 6/8/2005 12/31/2005 $1,200 Commercial INSTALL 120V CIRCUT FOR AIR CURTAIN
04-0282 2/3/2004 9/30/2004 $450 EXT SIGN LIGHTS
02-0686 3/21/2002  8/30/2002 $2,350 Commercial CHANGE 3-TONA/C
02-0484 2/28/2002 8/30/2002 $2,150 CHANGE 2-TON A/C
02-0018 1/30/2002  8/30/2002 $8,280 Commercial ELECTRIC
02-0018 1/24/2002 8/30/2002 $6,780 Commercial PLUMBING
02-0018 1/22/2002 8/30/2002 $6,780 Commercial HANDICAP BATHROOM
01-3677 11/19/2001  8/30/2002 $500 PAVERS
0000877 4/12/2000 7/22/2000 $1,700 Commercial SIGNS
0000742 4/5/2000 7/22/2000 $2,541 Commercial PAINT ROOFING
0000522 3/1/2000 7/22/2000 $1,200 Commercial CHANGEOUT ATM PANEL
9903150 9/8/1999 11/4/1999 $3,800 Commercial CHANGE-OUTA/C
9802733 11/13/1998 11/5/1998 $1,000 Commercial REPLACE BANK SIGN
9802345 8/4/1998 11/5/1998 $2,000 Commercial BRICK WORK TICKET BOOTH
9802317 7/23/1998  11/5/1998 $600 Commercial INSTALL RECIP FOR SALES C
96-4020 10/1/1996 12/1/1996 $44,000 Commercial REMODELING
96-3663 9/1/1996 12/1/1996 $1 PAVING COATING
9601483 4/1/1996 8/1/1996 $50 SIGN
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